

No. 23-719

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Colorado**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)
mike@landmarklegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

January 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT’S BROAD INTERPRETATION OF SECTION THREE WOULD ENABLE PARTISAN OFFICIALS TO DISQUALIFY POLITICAL OPPONENTS BY UNILATERALLY DECLARING THEM INSURRECTIONISTS	3
II. THERE IS NO PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION TO ENFORCE THE DISQUALIFICATION CLAUSE	12
A. The text of the Fourteenth Amendment suggests Section Three is not self-executing.....	12
B. History, case law, and congressional action all demonstrate that Section Three is not self-executing	13
C. Construing Section Three as self-executing also contradicts the intent and purpose of the Fourteenth Amendment as a tool to increase federal power	17
D. There is no conflict between the relief requested by Donald J. Trump and <i>Hassan v. Colorado</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THEN-PRESIDENT TRUMP DID NOT INCITE JANUARY 6TH PROTESTORS TO ENGAGE IN INSURRECTION.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63, 2023 Colo. LEXIS 1177	14, 17
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 362	4
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 31780 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 7, 2022)	23
<i>Brandenberg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	22-24
<i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 555 U.S. 5 (2008)	18
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	17
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899)	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	18, 19
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)	13-15, 22
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 Ariz. Super. LEXIS 5 (Case No. 2022-004321)	17
<i>Hassan v. Colo.</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	24
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 555 U.S. 5 (2008)	18
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	19
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D. N.C. 1871).....	16
 STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY	
U.S. Const. Art. I	21, 22
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3	3, 4, 12-17, 20-22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2383	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18, 19
Enforcement Act of 1870, Ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140, 143 (1870).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Military News, <i>Videos: White House vandalized by left-wing protesters</i> (Nov. 6, 2023), https://americanmilitarynews.com/2023/11/videos-white-house-vandalized-by-left-wing-protesters/	10
Andrew Solender, <i>House offices locked down as lawmakers are evacuated from DNC protest</i> , Axios (Nov. 16, 2023), https://www.axios.com/2023/11/16/dnc-lawmakers-evacuated-house-offices-lockdown-israel-hamas-war-protest	10, 11
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Republican National Committee, National Republican Senatorial Committee, and National Republican Congressional Committee in Support of Intervenor-Appellant/Cross Appellee, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63, 2023 Colo. LEXIS 1177	17
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Professor Seth Barrett Tillman in Support of Intervenor-Appellant/Cross Appellee, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63, 2023 Colo. LEXIS 1177	14
CBS News, <i>Sen. Jeff Flake confronted by protesters over Kavanaugh vote</i> , YouTube (Sept. 28, 2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3GnSn21ykWs	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Ferrara, <i>5 charged with damaging federal buildings during BLM protest</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal (Sept. 17, 2020), https://www.reviewjournal.com/crime/courts/5-charged-with-damaging-federal-buildings-during-blm-protest-2123868/	5
Ginger Gibson and Rebecca Kaplan, <i>Rep. Bowman under investigation for pulling fire alarm as McCarthy compares it to Jan. 6</i> , NBC News (Sep. 30, 2023), https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/congress/jamaal-bowman-pulled-fire-alarm-rcna118230	7
Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.....	13
H.R. 1405, 117th Cong. (2021).....	16
Jenni Fink, <i>Jan. 6 Capitol Riot Timeline: From Trump’s First Tweet, Speech to Biden’s Certification</i> , Newsweek (Jan. 6, 2022), https://www.newsweek.com/jan-6-capitol-riot-timeline-trumps-first-tweet-speech-bidens-certification-1665436	24
Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section 3</i> , 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 350 (forthcoming 2024), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4568771	15, 18, 20, 22
Kamala Harris, <i>Late Show with Stephen Colbert</i> , YouTube (June 18, 2020), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NTg1ynIPGls	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kaniska Singh, <i>U.S. Representative Bowman pleads guilty to triggering fire alarm at Capitol</i> , Reuters (Oct. 26, 2023), https://www.reuters.com/world/us/us-representative-bowman-pleads-guilty-triggering-fire-alarm-capitol-2023-10-26/	7
Katherine Fung, <i>Schumer Telling Brett Kavanaugh He’ll ‘Pay the Price’ for Roe Resurfaces</i> , Newsweek (June 8, 2022), https://www.newsweek.com/chuck-schumer-brett-kavanaugh-roe-v-wade-pay-price-comment-1713964	8
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (Dec. 29, 2023), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4591838	13
Kylee Griswold, <i>8 Times Left-Wing Protesters Broke Into Government Buildings And Assaulted Democracy</i> , The Federalist (Jan. 7, 2022), https://thefederalist.com/2022/01/07/8-times-left-wing-protesters-broke-into-government-buildings-and-assaulted-democracy/	11
Lia Eustachewich, <i>Portland protesters barricade courthouse with federal officers inside, then try to set it on fire</i> , NY Post (July 22, 2020), https://nypost.com/2020/07/22/portland-protesters-barricade-courthouse-with-federal-officers-inside/	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark Brown, <i>Trump and Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment: An Exploration of Constitutional Eligibility</i> , Jurist (Oct. 12, 2023), https://www.jurist.org/features/2023/10/12/trump-and-section-3-of-the-fourteenth-amendment-an-exploration-of-constitutional-eligibility/	18
MSNBC (@MSNBC), X (Oct. 4, 2018), https://twitter.com/MSNBC/status/1047935416182235136	11
Pete Williams, <i>In rare rebuke, Chief Justice Roberts slams Schumer for ‘threatening’ comments</i> , NBC News (Mar. 5, 2020), https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/supreme-court/rare-rebuke-chief-justice-roberts-slams-schumer-threatening-comments-n1150036	8
Rebecca Shabad, <i>Man with a gun outside Kavanaugh’s home told 911, ‘I need psychiatric help’</i> , NBC News (June 9, 2022), https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/supreme-court/man-gun-kavanaughs-home-told-911-need-psychiatric-help-rcna32871	9
Reuters, <i>Fact check: Kamala Harris said she supports protests, not ‘riots’, in Late Show clip</i> (Oct. 29, 2020), https://www.reuters.com/article/uk-factcheck-kamala-harris-late-show-riot/idUSKBN27E34P/	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ryan King, <i>Chaos erupts as pro-Palestinian protesters demand ceasefire at the Capitol; at least 3 allegedly assault cops</i> , NY Post (Oct. 18, 2023), https://nypost.com/2023/10/18/chaos-erupts-as-pro-palestinian-protesters-take-to-the-capitol-at-least-three-arrested/	10
Sara Dorn, <i>Rep. Bowman Backtracks After Office Slams GOP ‘Nazis’ In Memo Defending Fire Alarm Pull</i> , Forbes (Oct. 2, 2023), https://www.forbes.com/sites/saradorn/2023/10/02/rep-bowman-backtracks-after-office-slams-gop-nazis-in-memo-defending-accidental-fire-alarm-pull/?sh=a0ea1426b6e4	7
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulson, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024)	19
